## CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

## RESOLUTION NO. 20-\_\_\_\_

TO APPROVE THE 2020 CARES ACT LOCAL JURISDICTION AGREEMENT WITH HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO; AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SAFETY-SERVICE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE THE 2020 CARES ACT LOCAL JURISDICTION AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Federal Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act"), Hamilton County, Ohio received \$142 million from the Coronovirus Relief Fund; and

**WHEREAS**, the County has allocated \$25 million in CARES Act funding to municipalities and townships located within the geographical boundaries of the County for reimbursement of certain necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the Pandemic; and

**WHEREAS**, the County has determined that the maximum amount of CARES Act funding available to each municipality or township is \$124,138.00; and

WHEREAS, the City has incurred and anticipates it will further incur certain necessary expenditures due to the public health emergency with respect to the Pandemic; and

**WHEREAS**, the County and the City have reached an agreement titled "2020 CARES Act Local Jurisdiction Agreement," which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, and which sets forth the terms of the distribution and use of the CARES Act funding by the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Safety-Service Director have reviewed said Agreement and recommend its approval.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> Council hereby approves the 2020 CARES Act Local Jurisdiction Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, between Hamilton County, Ohio and the City of Cheviot.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Safety-Service Director is hereby authorized and directed to execute the 2020 CARES Act Local Jurisdiction Agreement and any other documents necessary to effectuate the agreement.

Section 3.	This resolution shall take effect immediately.		
Mark G. Waters		Date passed	

President of Council

Samuel D. Keller Mayor	Date approved			
Attest:	Approved as to form:			
Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council	Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director			
CERTIFICATE C	OF PUBLICATION			
I, Jenny M. Eilermann, Clerk of the Council of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, or a succinct summary, was published in the <i>Western Hills Press</i> , a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, on the following dates:				
1)	, 2020, and			
2)	, 2020.			
Jenny M. Eilermann				
Clerk of Council				